Media Contact: Trudie Kirkland 818-554-3255 trudiekirkland@gmail.com

Celebrating 100 Years for our own Sue Malotte of Valley Village California!

The young typist who drafted correspondence for the Manhattan Project turns 100!

The 100th Birthday celebration for Mary Sue Malotte will be held this Sunday July 23rd from 3pm to 5pm at First Christian Church of North Hollywood. 4390 Colfax Avenue Studio City 91604. The event celebration will be held in the Social Hall.

Sue Malotte was born July 26, 1923 in Glen Ellyn Chicago. In her early twenties Sue worked as a typist at the University of Chicago for the Manhattan Project. Sue had no idea at the time her work would involve correspondence related to the creation of the first nuclear weapon. She later realized her work became a part of history by recognizing names in the news she'd written letters for.

In 1947 Sue married Lieutenant Navy Chaplain, Charles Malotte, who later became a Disciples Reverend and the couple settled in Ohio. Sue worked and served the Disciples of Christ where they laid the foundation of their ministry. In 1969 Pastor Charlie rose to Regional Minister and President of the Christian Church Disciples of Christ of Southern California. Together they served the region until Charles passed in 2005. During Sue's longtime membership at First Christian Church of North Hollywood she held the office of President of Christian Woman's Fellowship in conjoint effort with membership on FCCNH Board of Directors, chaired multiple councils and also served as Elder Emeritus where she served for 54 years. Sue's steel determination to lift and inspire the First Christian Church's ministry and her outreach programs created a beloved matriarch for the church and the DOC denomination. Sue's ongoing advocacy toward community activism for peace studies, social justice, women's rights inclusion and equity in local housing remain some of her most esteemed driving forces.

Sue has, 3 sons, 7 grandchildren and 13 great grandchildren.

The church will host the highly anticipated event where State Senator Caroline Menjivar, represented by aide Makenna Gordon, will present a Certificate of Recognition. This honor accompanies Resolutions and Certificates of Recognition from US Assembly Member Tony Cardenas, CA29, State Assembly Member Laurie Friedman 44th District and Los Angeles City Council President, Doug Kerkorian

<u>Sue humbly requests she not receive gifts, instead support can be sent to the</u>

<u>North Hollywood Interfaith Food Pantry. 11634 Moorpark St. Studio City Ca. 91602</u>